375HORTSCIENCE, VOL. 39(2), APRIL 2004
Effects of Frequency and Duty Ratio
on the Growth of Potato Plantlets In
Vitro Using Light-emitting Diodes
Ruey-Chi Jao1
Department of Information Management, Chien Kuo Institute of Technology,
No. 1, Jieshou N. Rd., Changhua City, Taiwan, 500, R.O.C.
Wei Fang2

plantlets receiving 8 h of continuous darkness
grew better, indicating that the dark period
Fig. 4. Changes in dry weight per plantlet over time. Treatment 1 = LED as light source with no frequency
and 8-h light/16-h dark photoperiod. Treatment 2 = LED as light source with no frequency and
12/12 h photoperiod. Treatment 3 = LED as light source with 180 Hz frequency, 50% duty ratio and
24/0 h photoperiod.Treatment 4 = LED as light source with 180 Hz frequency, 50% duty ratio and
16/8 h photoperiod. Treatment 5 = LED as light source with 720 Hz frequency, 50% duty ratio and
24/0 h photoperiod. Treatment 6 = LED as light source with 720 Hz frequency, 50% duty ratio
and 16/8 h photoperiod. Treatment 7 = TFL as light source with 60Hz frequency, 100% duty ratio and
16/8 h photoperiod. Treatment 8 = TFL as light source with 60Hz frequency, 100% duty ratio and
8/16 h photoperiod.
Table 1. Treatment, descriptions, plant height, and dry weight of potato plantlets in vitro grown 28 d in
eight treatments.
Treatment no. & Daily light-on Plant height Dry wt (DW)
treatment codez hoursy (mm) Shoot Root Total TDW/DALx
1. LED-CNF-100-8/16 8 × 100% = 8 67.0 dw 9.9 d 2.2 e 12.1 e 3.5
2. LED-CNF-100-12/112 12 × 100% = 12 71.9 c 12.2 c 2.5 e 14.7 d 2.8
3. LED-IP180-50-24/0 24 × 50% = 12 90.9 b 13.4 c 3.1 d 16.5 c 3.2
4. LED-IP180-50-16/8 16 × 50% = 8 81.7 b 16.2 a 5.4 c 21.6 b 6.2
5. LED-IP1720-50-24/0 24 × 50% = 12 88.7 b 15.6 ab 6.5 b 22.1 ab 4.2
6. LED-IP720-50-16/8 16 × 100% = 8 106.1 a 16.3 a 8.2 a 24.5 a 7.1
7. TFL-CF60-100-16/8 16 × 100% = 16 84.9 b 15.2 ab 5.7 bc 20.9 b 3.0
8. TFL-CF60-100-8/16 8 × 100% = 8 69.3 d 10.0 d 2.2 e 12.2 e 3.5
zCNF = continuous nonfluctuating light, IP180 and IP720 = intermittent pulse light at 180 Hz frequency
[5.6-millisecond (ms) period] and 720 Hz frequency (1.4-ms period), respectively. CF60 = continuous